

Proclamation

The Minnesota Section of the American Society of Civil Engineers is celebrating the 75th anniversary of the founding of the Minnesota Section at their Annual Awards Banquet on Wednesday, May 10, 1989; and WHEREAS:

Founded in 1914, today the Minnesota Section of the American Society of Civil Engineers has more than 1,200 members throughout the state with membership divided among consulting engineers, engineers working for federal, state or local governments; and those involved in engineering research, industry, construction or teaching in universities; and WHEREAS:

The State of Minnesota has a strong financial interest in and has contributed to the sound civil engineering practices involved in the construction of the state WHEREAS:

intrastructure; and

WHEREAS: Civil engineers are key contributors to building a high quality of life for the

citizens of Minnesota; and

WHEREAS: The goals of the Minnesota Section are to train and educate engineers, to improve and

develop technology, to be better as a whole, to promote the dedication and technical capability of its members, and to advance its professional stature; and

The American Society of Civil Engineers with over 100,000 members nationally, has recognized the Minnesota Section of civil engineers for their accomplishments; WHEREAS:

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Rudy Perpich, Governor of the State of Minnesota, do hereby proclaim Wednesday, May 10, 1989 to be

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED

JUN 8

Secretary of State

MINNESOTA CIVIL ENGINEERS DAY

in Minnesota.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the Great Seal of the State of Minnesota to be affixed at the State Capitol this eighth day of May in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and eighty-nine, and of the State the one hundred thirtieth.